

## **RESOLUTION NO**. \_\_\_\_\_ OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## **Resolution to Establish/Amend Speed Restrictions**

**WHEREAS,** El Dorado County Ordinance Code Section 10.08.020 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to establish speed restrictions: and

**WHEREAS**, on November 19, 2008 the West Slope Traffic Advisory Committee recommended amending the speed restrictions;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Resolution No. 247-81, which established speed restrictions pursuant to Section 10.08.020 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code, is amended as follows:

## **DELETE:**

"(eg) Brittany Way (No. 2709) twenty-five (25) miles per hour along its entire length."

"(bl) Mother Lode Drive (No. 200) fifty (50) miles per hour from a point 600 feet (600') east of the most westerly intersection with Buckeye Road (No. 171) to Missouri Flat Road (No. 9)."

"(am) Pleasant Valley Road (No. 77) twenty five (25) miles per hour beginning at State Route 49 in Diamond Springs and proceeding easterly for a distance of 0.29 mile, thence thirty five (35) miles per hour at a point 0.29 mile east of State Route 49 in Diamond Springs and proceeding for a distance of 0.34 mile; then forty five (45) miles per hour from said 0.34 mile point to Bucks Bar Road (No. 99) for a distance of 4.23 miles."

"(cp) Serrano Parkway (No. 2344) forty-five (45) miles per hour from its intersection with El Dorado Hills Boulevard (No. 219) to its intersection with Greenview Drive, a private street located 6,000 feet east of Silva Valley Parkway (No. 2347B)."

*"(fb) Silva Valley Parkway (No. 2347) fifty-five (55) miles per hour from White Rock Road (No. 34) for a distance of 0.43 miles, thence forty-five (45) miles per hour northerly to its intersection with Serrano Parkway (No. 2344)."* 

"(cq) Silva Valley Parkway (No. 2347B) forty five (45) miles per hour from its intersection with Serrano Parkway (2334) to its intersection with Green Valley Road (No. 2)."

"(by) Wentworth Springs Road (No. 63) thirty five (35) miles per hour from the Georgetown townsite limits northeasterly to Hanson Hollow Road, a private road located approximately 3,500 feet northeasterly of the townsite limits."

"(fo) Brittany Way (No. 2709) thirty (30) miles per hour along its entire length".

<u>"(fp)</u> Mother Lode Drive (No. 240) fifty (50) miles per hour from a point 600 feet (600') east of the most westerly intersection with Buckeye Road (No. 171) to Missouri Flat Road (No. 9)."

"(fq) Pleasant Valley Road (No. 77) twenty-five (25) miles per hour beginning at State Route 49 in Diamond Springs and proceeding easterly for a distance of 0.23 mile, thence thirty-five (35) miles per hour beginning at a point 0.23 mile east of State Route 49 in Diamond Springs and proceeding for a distance of 0.27 mile, thence forty-five (45) miles per hour beginning at a point 0.50 mile east of State Route 49 in Diamond Springs to Bucks Bar Road (No. 99) for a distance of 4.25 miles."

"(fr) Serrano Parkway (No. 2344) forty-five (45) miles per hour from its intersection with El Dorado Hills Boulevard (No. 219) to its intersection with Bass Lake Road (No. 4) for a distance of 3.66 miles."

"(fs) Silva Valley Parkway (No. 2347) fifty-five (55) miles per hour from White Rock Road (No. 34) to a point 800 feet (800') south of the southern driveway to the Oak Meadow Elementary School at Milepost 0.43."

"(ft) Silva Valley Parkway (No. 2347) forty-five (45) miles per hour from a point 800 feet (800') south of the southern driveway to the Oak Meadow Elementary School at Milepost 0.43 to its intersection with Green Valley Road (No. 2)."

<u>"fu" Wentworth Springs Road (No. 63) thirty-five (35) miles per hour from Main Street (No. 1893)</u> in Georgetown to a point 634 feet (634') east at Milepost 0.12, thence forty-five (45) miles per hour to a point 600 feet (600') east of Hanson Hollow Road, a private road located at Milepost 0.82)."

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2009, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST SUZANNE ALLEN DE SANCHEZ Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes:

Noes: Absent:

Ву \_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

I CERTIFY THAT:

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

DATE

ATTEST: SUZANNE ALLEN DE SANCHEZ, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California

Ву \_\_\_

Deputy Clerk